command report the finding or observing an actual, possible or potential security 
violation involving documents and/or indigenous personnel. 

h. (S) A:ir Operations 

1) (S) During this reporting period VMCJ -1 EFlOB aircraft 
conducted electronic countermeasures against AAA and SA-2 fire control radars 
in North Vietnam. One hundred and forty-two sorties (142) were flown in support 
of the Seventh Fleet and twenty-two (22) sorties flown in support of Seventh 
Air Force. 

2) (S) In addition to the above missions two(2) "Iron Hand" ELINT 
sorties 'xere flown in North Vietnam for the location and collection of AAA and I~' 

f?"?2cf~ 

DECLASSIFIED 

SECRET 

DECLASSIFIED 

• 
SA-2 fire control radar emissions. 

3) (s) VMCJ-l RF8A aircraft flew one hundred sixty-eight (168) 
in-country photographic reconnaissance sorties in support of III fiUF and two (2) 
out of country (North Vietnam) photographic sorties, completing two hundred and 
sixty-nine (269) missions. 

4) (U) During the month of July VfilCJ-l participated in the 
following operations: 

OPERATION 

HOLT 
JAY 
MACON 
V1ASHINGTON 
PAWNEE 
CALHOUN 
BAXTER 
HAsrINGS 
FRANKLIN 

INCLUSIVE DATES 

1 July - 6 July 
25 June - 2 July 
July - still continuing

[...]

Not applicable to this Squadron. 

j. (U) Ground Defense. Nothing significant to report. 

2 5.1 

2 

~75 761.3 

k. Special Operations. See paragraph ILh (Air Operations). 

1. Electronic Warfare Chronolol'lY. (S) In July 1966, VI,ICJ-l supported 

0ne .. hundred forty-two (142) u. S. Navy and twenty-two (22) U. S. Air Force 
Rolling Thunder strikes in North Vietnam and two (2) passive Elint collection 
missions in support of the 7th Air Force. vmCJ -1 provided active .t!iC1\1 support 
and missile warning for the highly successful Haiphong POL strike and the re­